United States Department of Justice

United States Attorney Kenneth J. Gonzales District of New Mexico



PRESS RELEASE

CONTACT: Elizabeth M. Martinez

Executive Assistant U.S. Attorney

Public Affairs Officer

elizabeth.martinez@usdoj.gov

505.224.1469

For Immediate Release

August 8, 2012

******MEDIA ADVISORY*****

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS TO HOLD PRESS CONFERENCE TO DISCUSS MAJOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OPERATION IN SAN MIGUEL COUNTY

ALBUQUERQUE – Officials from the U.S. Attorney's Office, the 4th Judicial District Attorney's Office, the Drug Enforcement Administration, the San Miguel County Sheriff's Office, and the Las Vegas Police Department will hold a press conference on <u>THURSDAY</u>, <u>AUGUST 9, 2012 at 10:00 A.M. in LAS VEGAS, N.M.</u>, to discuss today's law enforcement operation in San Miguel County, N.M.,

WHO: U.S. Attorney Kenneth J. Gonzales

4th Judicial District Attorney Richard D. Flores

Special Agent in Charge Joseph M. Arabit, DEA El Paso Field Division

San Miguel County Sheriff Benjie D. Vigil Las Vegas Police Chief Christian Montaño

WHAT: Press conference to discuss today's major law enforcement operation in San

Miguel County, N.M.

WHEN: THURSDAY, AUGUST 9, 2012

10:00 A.M.

WHERE: 4th Judicial District Attorney's Office

501 East National – 2nd Floor Conference Room

Las Vegas, N.M. 87701

(505) 425-6746 **OPEN PRESS**

NOTE: All media must present government-issued photo I.D. (such as a driver's license) as well as valid media credentials. Media should arrive at least 15 minutes before the press conference is scheduled to commence. Press inquiries should be directed to Elizabeth M. Martinez at elizabeth.martinez@usdoj.gov, 505-224-1469 (office), or 505-239-4060 (cellphone).

###

12-200